A twenty-four (24) hour period during which an employee is 
scheduled to work. 

2.3.13 Work Unit.  Work unit as used in this Agreement shall mean a separately 
identifiable group of employees within a section that work together as a unit. 

2.3.14 Work Week.  A fixed period of one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours (7 
consecutive 24 hour periods) commencing at 12:00 a.m. on Monday and ending 
at 11:59 p.m. on Sunday for 5/8 and 4/10 schedules. 

2.4 Applicability of Municipal Personnel Rules 

To the extent where there is a conflict between this Agreement and the Personnel Rules

[...]

will count toward the maximum periods of leave without pay available under this article. 

Leave without pay may be requested; however, with the exception of military leave 
without pay, approved leave without pay may not exceed one hundred and eighty (180) 
calendar days during a rolling three hundred and sixty-five (365) day period, unless 
otherwise provided by law. 

4.10.1 Requirements. 

The Director, or designee, may grant leave without pay to employees who request 
such leave when: 

1. The employee has stated a legitimate reason to support the leave; 
2. The agency certifies that the agency is able to perform adequately if the

[...]

Account (HSA) for the employee to use for qualified medical expenses. 

6.1.5 Health Benefit Adjustment(s). 

A. Effective the first full month following Assembly approval of this Agreement, 
for all employees who do not opt out of the Plan, the Municipality’s contribution will 
be two thousand one hundred ninety two dollars ($2,192.00), with employees 
paying the remainder of the premium costs. 

B. Effective January 1, 2025, for all employees who do not opt out of the Plan, 
the Municipality’s contribution will increase by sixty percent (60%) of the difference, 
if any, between the premium of 2024 lowest deductible Plan and the premium of

[...]

Each regular employee actively employed on January 1 of each calendar year 
during the life of this contract, and required by the MOA based on the nature of the work 
to wear safety footwear, shall be reimbursed for the actual cost of safety footwear not to 
exceed the sum of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) per calendar year. The 
employee shall be required to submit a receipt for the safety footwear.  Regular 
employees who are hired after January 1 shall receive a footwear allowance as follows: 

1. Employees hired during the first quarter of the year shall be reimbursed for 
the actual cost of safety footwear not to exceed the sum of two hundred twenty-
five dollars ($225.00). 

2. Employees hired in the second quarter of the year shall be reimbursed for 
the actual cost of safety footwear not to exceed the sum of one hundred and sixty-
eight dollars and seventy-five cents ($168.75). 

3. Employees hired in the third quarter of the year shall be reimbursed for the 
actual cost of safety footwear not to exceed the sum of one hundred twelve dollars 
and fifty cents ($112.50). 

4. Employees hired in the fourth quarter of the year shall be reimbursed for the 
actual cost of safety footwear not to exceed the sum of fifty-six dollars twenty-five 
cents ($56.25). 

C. Temporary employees hired after January 1 of each calendar year are eligible to